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No. 18, 1915.] 

,WHEREAS it is ex.pedient to make provision 
for the ·payment of Excise duties on certain commo­
dities produced v.ithin this P1,otedorate, and for .the 
imposition of certain Licence duties: 

NOW, THEREFORE, under and by virtue of 
the authority in me Yested, I do hereby declare; 
proclaim and make known that the Excise Tariffs 
and Laws of the Uni-on of South Africa as set foi-th 
in the Union Acts described in the Schedule hereto, 
wa.11, from date hereof and, until fui·lher provision 
~ made, be applicable mutatis mutandis to 
the said Protectorate, tha t those Acts and the regu• 
lations made thercun,der shall have force and effect 
Urroughout and in respect to the said Protectorate, 
and that the functio ns of the ,,Commissioner of Ex­
"'f:;e" shall be exercis ed in the P1·otectoi-ate by such 
... :,erson as may from time to time be designated by 
notice in the Official Gazette. 

And I do further declare, proclaim and make 
known, as follows : · 

1. The Excise duties aforesaid payable on the 
commodities referred to in the said laws and pro­
duced in the Protectorate shall be paid to the re-
spective f\Iilitary ·Magisll'a tes. · 

2. T he duty 10n spir its shall become due imme­
diately ,on the same being charged by the proper 
officer; but the Chief Secretai·y i,-1:· the Protectorate 
may permit the deposit of spirits h bond unde1· such 
conditions as he may deem fit. 

3. Every distiller shall pro\i.::c a spidt store 
-,,,.herein vessels, app1·-0ved of by L1e proper officer, 
shall be placed for the purpos~~ of receiving the 
spirits from the still, and such spirit .s tore shall 
be secured by a revenue lock. · 

4. All safes, pipes, vessels and other utensils 
shall be secured to the satisfaction of Jhe proper, 
officer. 

5. Where any room, place, vessel or fitting is 
by this Proclamation to be secured or locked, the 
distiller shall, to the satisfaction of the proper offi• 
cer, provide, iaffix, repair and renew all fastenings 
requisite fo1· the prn·pose of affixing locks thereto 
or otherwise isecuring the same. 

6. All requisite locks or keys shall be provided 
by the prope1· officer ~t the expense of the revenue, 

7. No distiller or his ser\rant shall destroy 01; 
damage any such fastening, lock, or key, or open 
or remove any lock or fastening, or improperly ob­
tain access into any room, place, vessel, utensil or 
fitting or shall have any fastening, vessel, utens il 
or fitting so constmcted that the secrn·ity intendet\ 
to be obtained hy any lock or fas tening may be 
defeated. 

8. Any proper officer may at .any time enter 
any part ,of the pl'emises belonging to or made use 
of by a distiller and search fo1·, examine, gauge and 
take an account of any still, vessel or utensil and 
also any &pirits or mater ials for the .manufactu.ve 
of spirits therein. 

9. The Chief Secretary for the Protectorate may 
by written notice 1·equii·e any distiller or brewer 
to keep such records and render such statements, 
returns and ce1·tificates as he may deem necessary 
in addition to those specifically prescribed in any, 
law refer:red to in the Schedule hereto. , 

10. Nothing in this Proclamation contained or; 
in the faws refel"r ed to in the Schedule hereto sha ll 
b e construed as applying to this Protectorate the 
restrictions in force in the Cape of Good Hope as 
regards the use of sugar in the brewing of beer. 

11. F•or the purposes of this Proclamation any 
fraction of a gallon less than one-tenth shall be 
regarded as one-tenth; 4.54 litres shall be deemed 
to be the equivalent of one gallon; 2.2 pounds (avoir­
d.upois) shall be deemed to be the equivalent of one 
Kilogramme; the term ,,proo f" shall mean the strength 
-0f proof as ascertained by Sykes' hydrometer; the 
terms ,,distiller" and ,,brewer" shall be taken to 
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include every person employed by any distiller or 
brewer in the distilling 01• sale of spirits or in the 
prewing or sale of beer; and the reference to ,,proper 
!Officer" shall be taken to mean any office1· ducy 
appointed, for the purpose iu<licated, by the Chief 
Sec-retary fo1· the Protectorate. 

12. Every distiller :Of spirits andi C\·ery brewer 
of beer iShall obtain through the Military Magistrate 
of the District, a licence authorisnig him to distil 
spirits or -to brew beer, and to sell such spirits or 
beer produced ·by him in such quantities .as ai·e per­
initted to '.be sold by a person holding a wholesale 
liquor licence -as prescribed by Proclamation No. 14 
iO.f 20th September, 1915. Every such licence shall 
expire on the 31st March in. each year, andl there 
shall be payable in respect of each ,such liceuce 
issued before lhe 30th September in any year th() 
sum of 11:en pounds, and, in respect of a licence issued 
after the '30th September the sum of five pounds. 

13. Any person -\vho contravenes or fails to 
comply with ~my provision of this Proclamation shall 
be guilty of an offence, and upon conviction shall 
he liable to a fine not exceeding one hundred pounds 
or in 'default of payment to imprisonment with or 
without hard 1abour for a period, not exceeding six 
months, or to both such fine and imprisonment, 
but nothing 'in this Proclamation contained shall 
exempt any person from any penalty t-o which he is 
liable tmder -~my law r eferred to in the Schedule 
hereto. 

GOD SA VE THE KING, 

Given 'nntler my hand. nt '\Vindhuk this 20th day 
or October, '1915. 

P. S, BEVES 

Brigadier-Gener.al. 
Military-Govern-or. 

By c:ommand of the :Military Governor. 

E. H. L. GORGES 

Chief Secretary for the P1'1Qtectorate. 

SCHEDULE. 

Act No. rn of 1911 : 

,,To provide 'for H duty of excise on cigarettes 
made in tile Union; and1 a corresponding su1-tax 
on cigarettes ·impo::ted f-01· consumption in the Union." 

~ct N<1. 37 of 1913: 

,,To amend the tariffs of excise and customs 
duties in force in the several provinces of the Union, 
and to make other provision incidental to . the 
amendment of those tariffs." 

!Act No. 13 of 1914: 

,,To impose an excise duty on u~atchcs manu~ 
factured in the Union, and to pt'ovidc for the col­
lection thereof; ~nd to impose a corresponding cus­
t-oms duty 'On matches, which, having been manu­
factured in 'any ten·itory the Government whereof 
has entered 1nto a Customs agreement with the Go­
vernment of the Union, are imported into the Union.'; 

Act No. 22 of 1915: 

,,To amend in certain respects the customs tariff 
in force in the Union; to impose au excise duty 
upon s-ugar manufactured or refined, and upon 
playing cards manufactured in the -Cnion; to impose 
corresponding customs duties consequent upon the 
imposition of :such excise duties; and to provide 
for the collection of such excise and customs duties 
on sugar and playing cards, a.nd for other purposes 
incident.al to the purposes aforesaid." 

The ,,Excise Beer Duty Act 1884 (Cape of Good · 
Hope) as amended by the Additional Tax~tJon ,\ct 
(Part 1) 'of 1904 (Cape of Good Hope) and Excise 
and Customs Tariffs Amendment Act 1913 and Cus­
t-oms Amendment and Excise Duties Extension Act 
1915." 

No. 19, 1915.j 

WHEHEAS, in terms of a Proclamation issued 
at Swakopmund -on the 18th July, 1915, by the Ge­
neral Officer Commanding-in-Chief the Forces of the 
Union of South Africa in the Fiel-d~ the searching, 
digging and mining f.or diamonds was, inter al i a , 
prohibited in the Protectorate; 

AND WHEREAS it is now desirable to rno<lif_y 
the terms of the said Proclamation so as to permit 
to a limited extent the resumption o f scat·ching, 
digging, and mining for diamon<ls in the Liideritz" 
bucht .area of the Pr-otecrorate; and to make pro• 
vision t'or regulating the disp,osal of diamonds found 
as the result of such seai"ching, digging, or mining, 
and for prohibiting, until further notice, the ex­
portation ,or :removal of rough or uncut diamonds 
fr,om the P rotectorate; 

NOvV, THEHEFORE, under andi by virtue of 
the authority in me vested, I do hereby declare ­
p_roclaim and make known 

i) that the prohibition contained in th~ said 
Proclamation .against the sea.i:ching,_ digging 
or mining 'for . diamonds shall be :: and is 
hereby withdrawn in the saic!J Luded.tzbuchl 
area; 

ii) that the searching, digging an.di mining for 
di.amonds in the said Liideritzbucht a.l'ea by 
the Companies named in the Schedule hereto; 
shall be and is hereby permitted,, p1:ovided 
that the total output of diamonds .by. the 
said Companies shall not exceed ten thou" 
sand carats 1during any mie calendar month, 
and provi<l:ed 'fmther Lhat the proportion, of 
the total •output to be produced; by each in• 
divi~dual Company and any other matte1·s 
incidental to_ the mining of diamonds shall 
be subject to such Hegulations as may, from 
time to. time, be issued in that behalf by the 
Chief Secretary for the Protector:ite · an<l 
published in the Official Gazette; · 

and I do further declare, proclaim, ancl make known 
that 

ia) all diam!onj,s found in the miniu.g areas ,owned 
IOr contmlled by any of the said Companies 
sh.all at intervals ,of not more than fourle(;f\­
days, he surrendered by the manager or othl:}1~ 
:rcsporn;ihle -official -of the Company conc~rn­
ccl t-o the .offircr in charge of the Govern" 
ment Mines Office at Li.idcritzbucht, by whom 
all such diamonds shall be registered and 
receipts therefor granted to the person sur­
rendering the same ; 

b) all diamonds .so surrendered shall be re­
tained hy the Military Government of the 
Pr-otectorate until the termination of hosli• 
lities between Great Britain and Germany, 
or until such othe1· date as may be deter­
mined by the said Military Government 01· 

other competent authority; 

c) every person who finds a diamond in a mi 
ning area owned or c•ontrolled by ail.y one 
of the said Companies shall delive1· the same 
without delay to the manager or other respon• 
sible official of the Company concerned; 
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:d) the searching, d~gging or mining for diamonds 
in the so-called ,,Fiscus" block, or outside 
the areas ,owned ,or controlled by the said 
Companies on the 4th day of August, 1914, 
is prohibited; 

e) the exportation or removal of rough or un­
cut diamonds from this Protectorate is pro­
hibited; 

Any person contravening any of the provisions 
of this Proclamation, or any regulations made there­
under, shall be guilty of an offence, and shall be 
subject, on convictiion, to a fine not exceeding one 
thousand pounds .sterling (£ 1000) or to imprisonment 
_with or ,without hard labour for a ~period not ex­
ceeding five years, or to both such fine and imprison­
ment, and -any Court pronouncing sentence may 
flirlhcr order lhat any diamonds, in respect of which 
c-onvidion is made, shall be forfeited' to . the Crown. 

GOD SA VE THE KING. 

Given under my hand at Windhuk this 20th day 
of October 1915. 

P. S. BEVES 
Brigadier-General. 
Military-Governor. 

By command of the Military Governor. 
E. H. L. GORGES 

Chief Secretary for the Protectorate. 

SCHEDULE. 

1. Koloniale Bergbau-Gesellschaft. 
2. P.omona Diamanten-Gesellschaft. 
3. Kolmanskop Diamond Mines. Ltd. 
4. Deutsche Diamanten-Gese:Ischaft. 
5. Vereinigte Diamant-Minen .. 
6. Diamanten-Abbau-Ge-:e:Ischaft. 
7. Diamanten-Aktien-Ge;:ellschaft. 
8. Lude:-itzbuchter Bergbau-Gesellschaft. 
9. Bahnfelder-Gesellschaft. 

GOVERNMENT -NOTICES. 

The following Government Notices are published 
·~or general information. 

E. H. L. GORGES 
Chief Secretary for the Protectorate. 

Goven1ment Buildings, 
Windhuk, 20th October, 1915. 

No. 22] [20th Odober, 1915. 

TRANSMISSION OF LETTERS TO GERMANY AND 
AUSTRIA. 

The attenlion of the public is invited to the Cen-
1,orsbip regulations regarding the transmission of 
lelters Lo enemy oounkies. 

There is no objection to letlers of a purely per­
sonal and harmless character being sent to those 
countries, hut :as they cannot be adclit-essed direct 
to those countries it is neces.sary that they should 
he sent tln~ough an inte1·mediary in a neutral country. 

The Consular ·representatives of neutral coun­
tries do not act as intermediaries and such letters 

• 1--. :10uld not accordingly be sent to them for trans~ 
miss~on. 

If correspondents in the P1,otectorate have no 
1·e!ati,·es, friends ior business correspondents in a 
,.._e:1L-al country, wlw oould act as intermediaries 
~-:- ::-.e::1. it is notified that Messrs. Thomas Cook 
c :-_ : 5 •= :-, s . at C a p e T own, are prepared to 
anan2c ; ,:-,:· t:,e transmission of letters at a fee of 
1 G fo1· each communication., whether a postcard or 
:etler . Letters for transmission through that firm, 
must be sent llllsealed, must not cover more than 
one sheet of paper and must be ,vritten on one 
,ide of lhe paper only. 

Further particulars can be obtained on appli­
c.1tion at any Magistrate's or Post Office in the Pro~ 
tectorate. 

Xo. 23] [20th October, 1915. 

CIGARETTE SURTAX-CO~TROL. 

It is notified for genei·al ii1formation that 
JAMES COLLIE, Esq., Chief St:,rrelary's Office, 
Windhuk, has been appointed in terms of the p1,o-

visions of the Military Governor's Proclamation No. 
18, dated the 2Jth October, HJl;\ to exercise wilhin 
the Protcetorate, lhe functio ns of the Commissioner 
of Excise of the Union. 

No. 24] [20th October, 1915. 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING MILITARY l\IAGIS~ 
TR.ATE, KEETMANSHOOP. 

It is notified for general information that A'. 
F. de VILLIEHS, Esq., has been appointed to act 
as Military Magistrate at Keetmanshoop, during the 
absence ,of Major T. L. O'Reilly on leave. 

No. 25] [20th October, 1915. 

APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT MILITARY MA­
GISTRATE, TSUMEB. 

It is' notified for general information that Lieut. 
D. ,G. S. SCOTT, 1st S. A. M. R., has been pro..,­
visionally 'appointed to act ll,S detached Assistant .Mi­
litary 1fagistrate at Tsumeb, in place of Lieut. J. 
V. Cantley, with effect from date of assumption of 
duty. 

MARTIAL LAW REGULATION. 

No. 26] [20th Odoher, 1915. 

Regulation No. 19 issued under Martial Law by and 
'with the app1,oval of the Mililary Governor. 

SANITARY PRECAUTIONS; DESTRUCTION OFi 
FLIES. 

19. If any owner or occupier of premises jn 
the Protectorate shall permit the accumulation of 
stable manure, garbage or other refuse ,of any desc.. 
cription on such p remises, in such a manner that 
the breeding of flies takes place therein, or any 
other nuisance arises therefrom, he shall be guilty 
of an offence, and upon conviction shall be liable 
to a fine not exceeding ten pounds sterling (£ 10) 
or in default of payment to imprisonment with or 
without hard labour for a . period not exceeding 
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twenty-one days or ta both such fine and imprison­
ment. · 

The presence of fly maggo1:5 in -a_ny :511-ch refuse 
shall be deemed. to be conclusive evidence that the 
breediqg of flies is tsi.king place therein. 

Every Go.vcrnment Medic~! Officer a nd Sanitary 
Inspector is hereby authorised to enter upon ~d 
inspect any premises for the purpose of ascertain­
ing whether · the breeding of flies is taking place 
or whether any other nuisance exists therein. 

No. 27] [20th October, 1915. 

TAHIFF OF STAMP DUTIES AND FEES. 

1. The 'attention . of the public is invited to P r-c~­
clamati-on No. 13 of 1015, dated 2Jth Sevtember, 191!.>, 
by which the provisions o f the Union Stamp Duties 
and Fees Act No. 30 of 1911 as amendod by the Stamp 
Duties and Fees Amei1dment Act No. 31 ·of 1913, 
and of any regulations made lhereundet, ,~ere made 
applicab!c m u ta l i s m n t a n di s to tlus Protec­
torate. 

2. The •instruments liable to s tamp duties and 
the tar iffs payable on the several inslt"llments _in 
the Pr-0tectorate m·e published below. The drulles 
~re to be pai,d, by means of adhesive s tamps of the 
required value, to be aJfixed to and defaced on tl\e 
instruments. For this pm·pose the several denomi­
nations IOf the Revenue Stamps of the Union of South 
Africa shall he used. These stamps may be pur­
chased from a ll .Magistrates nnd Postmasters in the 
Protect-orate. 

Coples 1of Uie Acts referred to may be seen on 
a_pplica.tion 1;it the office of any Military M.agislrate. 

No. 

,.. 
J, 

.7 (.j .::' ,, 
TAIUPF OF STA~:IP DUT1ES. 

Description of Instmment 

1 Affid:avit ·or Solemn or A t­
t es t e d D e c I a ra t i o n - • in r espe:.:t 

Amonnt 
of Duty 
£ s d 

of every deponent or declarant 0 1 0 

except that an affidavit 01· decla,·ation 
made on behalf of a company or 
pa1·tnership, or by persoru; holding 
jointly the office or adminisfrato,·, 
executor, curator, tuto.r, oi- lrustec, 
and deposing or declaring only as 
such, shall be deemed to be made by 
one deponent ot· declarant. 

Exemption: 

Any a ffidavit or declaralion required 
to be made fo connection with any 
payment to, or refund f rom the 
public r evenue oi· any payment in 
respect of pension l>y tl1e Imperial 
or a ny Colonial Government. 

2 Antenuptial o r Postnuptial 
Contract 1 0 0 

3 Ag 1· e e m e n t ,or C o n tract in re­
spect of which no other stamp duty 
is specifically provided - if the matter 
thereof be of the value of £ 10 ot· up-
~~ 0 1 0 

Exemptions : 

a) Confracts or agreements relating 
to the sale, supply or delive1·y of 

No. Description of fostrmment 

goods, wares (ll' merchnmdise (in­
cluding live stock .andr Hlgl'icultw·al 
p1,oduce); 

b) conti·acts or agreements; for the 
· hire o f 11my domestic 1::m·vant, la­

bourer, or seaman. 

4 Arbitration o r Award: 
Every deed o f submission mid every 
award: 

if the ,amount or value i i1 dispute do 
not exceed £ 50 
if it exceed £ 50 

5 Auth e nti ca tio n Cer ti fi cate giv­
en by any public offi cer in his offkial 
capacity or undei· his -officli:al seal tes­
tifying to the identity of a ny person 
or the authenticity o f a ny signat lll·c 
,on ;a document for use o utside the 
Protecto1~ate: Provided C1at where 
more than one signature or seal i,.<; 
requfred to complete the authen-
tication, one payment of du ty shall 
be sufficient 

6 Bank No t e: 

In lieu ,of the duty im p..:,sed nnder 
»Promissory I\ote" a comp o.sition duty 
at the rate of ten shillings pei· cent, 
of the average monthly ci1·culation 
within the Prolectorale c : the Noles 
of .any Bank dming eacr~ half year. 

7 Bill of Exc han ge or Pr o mi s­
so ry N ,ote: 

Amount . 
of D uty. 
tt..1 s d 

0 2 6 
0 5 0 

0 10 0 

l. P:1y~thle on demand 0 0 1 

2. Payable otherwise th2.n on de­
mand: 

i) When the amoun t or value 
does not exceed £ 10 

ii) When • the amount 01· value 
exceeds £ 10, hut does not ex-
ceed £ 60 

iii) \Vhen the iamount 01· value 
exceeds £ £i0 - for every £ 50 
or pa1·t thereof 

Exempti ons: 

ia) Bank Notes on which the <..'Olll­

position duty afo1·esai3. is payable. 

b ) Draft or order by any banker ,on 
another bankei-, not available for 
payment or credit to any thil'd per­
son and used solely for settling 
or clea:-ing accounts between such 
banke1·s. 

c) Coupon or , varrant for interest 
or dividend attached to or issued 
w:th .any mai·ketable secw·ity. 

d) Bill or .draft by or upon the Union 
T reasUl·y or any public aceount. 

8 Bi 11 of Ladin g for the carriage or 
transpo;·t of .any goods by sea, for every 

0 0 1 

0 0 6 

0 0 6 

such bill or copy 01· duplicate thereof 0 O 6 
9 Bond: 

1. Any mo -t.-::age bond hypothecating 
immovable prnpe,·ty or inte; e .. t in 
such prope.-ty and any general or 
special bond passed before a no­
tary public: 



0 ( 
},• 

OFFICHAL GAZETTE,. 20th October, 1915. 5 
Ko. Description of h1strument Am.omit No. 

of Duty 
Desci-iption of Instmment Amount 

of Duty_ 
£ s d 

-a) Where the ~otal amount oE the 
debt secured or to be secmred 
does not exceed £ 500 - · fm• 

£ s d 

every £ 100 or part thez"teof O 1 0 

h) Where the total amount of." the 
debt secured or to be secmred 
exceeds £ 500, but does not 
exceed £ 1000 - f:o1· e,.very 
£ 100 ,or p.m·t thereof O 1 6 

c) Where the total amount of the 
debt secured ,or to be secmred 
exceeds £ 1000 but does not 
exceed £ 2000 - for e~very 
£ 100 or part thereof O 2 6 

d) Where the total amount -oi the 
debt secured 01· to be sec.mred 
exceeds £ 2000 - for e've;:y 
£ 100 or part thereof O 5 0 

2. Any bond mentioned in 1. w;hich 
is auxiliary or collateral to or :mb­
stituted for ,a previously made and 
duly stamped bond execute(:. by 
the same pe1·son and for the _.;;nme 
debt ·or ,obligation - a duty aL the 
rates mentioned in 1. but not ex­
ceeding 

'3. Cession of any such bond as ,-:--nen­
tioned in 1. : 

a) Where the amount remai .. :1ing 
due -does not exceed £ 10C!O -

0 10 0 

for every .£ 100 or part thereof O 1 0 
b) \Vhere the {lmount rema;::ling 

due exceeds £ 1000 ·- fo1· e-,:ery 
.£ 100 ,or part thereof O 2 6 

4 Cession ,of anv auxilia1·y colb :,:ral The_ like; duly 
• ~ · ..., ' U.i 1s ~1u.rg0-

or substituted bond as afoc.0 :said able on tho 
bond. 

Exemptions: 

a) Bond given solely in security for 
any payment due to the p'.rblic 
revenue. 

b) Bond given by any public oL:':.cial 
in respect of the discharge c:' his 
official duties. 

10 Broker's Note: 

;Where the consideration exceeds £ 5 
but -does not exceed £ 25 0 0 l 
Where the considei-ation exceedis £ 25, 
but does not exceed £ 100 0 0 6 
Where the consideration exceeds £ 100, 
but docs not exceed £ 500 0 1 0 

1Where the consideration excee<l,s £ 500 
for every £ 500 or part thereof O 1 0 
Subject always to a maximum duty of 5 0 0 . 

Exemption: 

Note of sale or purchase on behalf 
of another bl'oker or agent within 
the Prntectorate who is acting in the 
same transaction for a principal. 

11 Certificate by any person (other 
than a Notary) in a public or official 
capacity of any ad oi- thing having 
been <lone or performed or of any 
document or copy of any document O 1 0 

Exemptions: 

Certificates in respect of which any 
fee or duty be otherwise chargeable 
by law or !J.·egulation. 

12 C h a 1· t e r P a r t y: 

1. of any vessel or ship not exceeding 
500 tons burthen O 15 O 

2. of any vessel or ship exceeding 
500 tons burthen, but not exceeding 
1000 tons .!, 10 0 

3. of any vessel or ship exceeding 
1000 tons burthen 2 10 0 

13 C o m p a n y C a p i ta l D u t y: 
Five shillings per cent., on a statement 
of the amount of nominal capital or 
increase ,of nominal capital for re­
gisb·ati-on the1·eof. 

! 
14 Cust,oms Documents: 

On each ,original bill or docµment of 
entry or document in lieu thereof 

Exemption: 
Any bill or document of entry coast­
wise from iany port in the Protec­
torate to any ,other port in the Pro~ 
tectorate. 

15 L ea s e o r A g re e m e n t o f L e a s e 
01· any instrument intended or ope­
rating as a lease or agreement to let 
(including a sub-lease) provided the 
lease, agi-eement, 01· instrument is not 
chargeable with Transfer Duty: 

1. a) If the lease, agi-ecment, or in­
strnment be by the month 01· for 
any definite peliod of less than one 
year; oi-

b) it · the lease, ag1·eement, or in­
strnment be for an indefinite periodi 
but terminable by one monfo's no­
tice ·or less than one month's nolice: 

If the rent does not exceed the rate 
-of £ 2. 10 s. pe1· month . 

If the rent exceeds the rate of £ 2 
10 s. per month but does not ex­
ceed the tale of £ S pe1· month 

If the rent exceeds the rate of £ 5 
per month but does not exceed! 
the rate of £ 10 per month 

If the rent exceeds the rate ·of £ 10 
per month but does not exceedi 
the rate of £ 15 pe1· month . 

If the rent exceeds the rate of £ 15 
per month but does not exceedi 
the ralc of £ 20 per month. 

If the rent exceeds the rate of £ 20 
per month hut tloes not exceed1 
the rate 10f £ 25 per month 

If the rent exceeds the rate of £ 25 
per month 

2. If the lease, 3t{reement, or instru­
ment be 'f,oi· a definite pe1·iod of one 
year •or longer, duty shall be payable 
according to the fo!Iowing s,cale on 
a sum equal to the aggr-egate amount 
of rent r,ayable dm-ing the period of 
the lease, ag ,·eement, or instrument, 
pl u s the amount of any othe1· con-

0 0 6 

0 0 6 

0 1 0 

0 2 6 

0 5 0 

0 10 0 

0 15 0 

1 0 0 
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No. Description ·of Instnunent Amount No. 
of Duty 

Description of Instrument Amount 
of Duty 
f: s d 

sideration whatsoevei· due or pay­
able in respect or by virtue thereof: 
If the lease, agt·eeme.nt, or instru­

ment be for auy pe.i.iod not ex­
ceeding five years - for every 

£ s. d 

£ 100 or part thereof O 5 0 
If the lease, agreement, or instru­

ment be 'for any pel'iod exceeding 
five years but not exceeding ten 
years - for every £ 100 or .part 
thereof O 7 6 

If the leas~, ag1·eemenl, ,01· instru~ 
ment be for any per-iod exceed:ing 
ten years 'but not exceeding twenty 
years - for eve1·y £ 100 or .part 
thereof O 10 0 

If the lease, .ag1··eement, or instru­
ment be for any period exceeding 
twenty years - - for every £ 100 or 
part the1·eof O 15 0 

Provi·decl that if in any case it be 
shown to the satisfaction of the Com~ 
missioner that the aggregate amount 
IOf rent or other consideration on 
which duty is payable exceeds the 
full selling value of the property 
leased, duty shall be payable only 
on the amount of such full selling 
value. 

3. Any lease, agreement, orin.stnunent 
for an indefinite pel'iod not within. 
any of the fol'egoing classes shall 
for the ])Urposes of duty be deemed 
to be f-o1· three years; but after the 
expfrati-0n of any peiiod of three 
years, the lease, ag1·eement, or in­
sb·ument shall, if indefinitely c-011• 
tinued -or renewed, be stamped again 
for anothct period of three years. 

4. Lease, agt·eement, 01· instrument 
aforesaid - Cession or Assignment O 5 0 
Any Cession or Assignment by a 
lessee or holde1· provided such 
cession be not liable f-01• Transfer 
Duty. 

16 Market ab I e Se c urity - inclu­
ding any scl'ip, cei-Lificate, warrant or 
any other like ins trnment r epresenting 
any shares, stock, or debenture of any 
company, corporate body (excepting a 
building society), within the Pr-0tec­
torate : 
1. In respect of the original is.sue of 

the shal'es, stock, or debentures, if 
made -0r is.sued in the name of the 
propi-ietor ,or o·wner and trans­
ferable only by registration - for 
every £ 50 01· part thereof -of no-
minal value O O 6 

2. In respect of any issue 'bf shares, 
stock, or debentures to bearer or in 
any manner so as to be available 
to ·or in favou1· of bearer for 
every £ 50 ,or part thereof of no-
minal value O 2 6 

Exemption: 
·where the scrip, cerlificate, warrant, 
iOr like inst i-ument is issued without 
change of ownership and solely in 
substitution for anv such instrument 
of like I()\" equivalent value ~ith­
drawn, cancellec\ 1or lost, which was 

owned. by the same person, p1·ovi­
ded lh.e new instl'Ument is endorsed 
by a· director, secretary, or respon­
sible officer ras being b o n a f id c 
la substitution without change of 
owne.i·ship. 

3. Any transfer, of a marketable se-• 
curity - 'for every £ 100 or part 
thereof of the amount 0 1· value of 
the consideration given 

17 Notarial Act or Instrume_nt: 
Any notarial act or instrument in 
respect of wich no other stamp duty 
is specifically provided, and any no-
tarial grossc duplicate orginal or 
copy of any instrument 

18 P a rt n er s h i p : 
Agreement of Partnership 

19 Po Ii c i e s o f I n s u 1· a n c e: 
1. Policy of 1Life Insurance: 

If the sum assured do not exceed 
£ 50 

If the s um assured exceed £ 50 but 
d,o not exceed £ 500 - for every 
£ 100 10r part thereof 

If the sum assured exceed• £ 500 but 
do not exceed £ 1000 - for every 
£ 100 or part thereof 

If the ,sum asc-mred exceed £ 1000 -
for every £ 100 or part thereof 

2. Policy of Insurance against acci­
dent to ia person or in r espect of 
injUl'.Y, inc;ipacity, sickness, or the 
like - every policy 
Every renew.al thereof 

3. Policy of insurance whereby a sum 
is payable to cover any compen­
sation or damage due under a law 
relating to workmen's compensation 
or employer's Ii-ability or the com­
mon law, in respect to the death', 
or iHnes,s of, 01· injmy to, .an em-
ployee, or any .third party insurance 
- every policy 
Every renewal thereof 

4. P.olicy of insurance or renewal 
thereof of any other kind, including 
marine insut·ance, fidelity insurance, 
plate-glass insurance1 . insurance 
against burglary, fire or any other 
risk, loss or damage or any com-
bined or othe1· insurance not spe-
cified in 1., 2. or 3. - for ev·ery £ 100 
or part thereof of the sum insured 
Subject to a minimum duty of six­
pence and a maximum duty of £ 5. 

0 

0 

l 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

,0 

0 

0 

1 0 

2 0 

0 0 

0 l 

0 6· 

1 0 

1 6 

1 0 
l 0 

1 0 
1 0 

0 1 

5. Any policy !Qr renewal thereof \vhere 
the sum assured is not a specific 
sum O 1 0 

6. Cession of ~my policy of insurance O 2 0 
Provided! that the duty on any 
cession shall not exceed the duty to 
which the ceded policy would be 
liable under the foregoing provMons. 

7 In respect of anv tickets COUIJOnS A Duty o ( two 
• .J , ~ and a lanlf per-

notices bills 1()1" other documents cent on th~ &!l• 
'. ' b · t t· ti t nual re~eipls purporting to · e or o en 1 e o from_ the :;a.Ill 

~n insurance in the event of death or ••sue to,: , ~ ·~ va.lua-ble cor,~ 
injury sickness. or the like. sidera.tion of 

' ' nny such do• 
cumeot. 

-:Where a (t'et).ewal under 2., 3. or 4. 
is for less -'than a yearly period 
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Ko. DesC'riptiou o f lm;trnmcnt 

pro rat a duty only shall he 
payable, for example f,w a half­
yearly renewal --·- one-half of the 
duty; 
for a quarter of a year's renewal 
- one quarter of the duty. 

Exemption: 
Policies solely for the pw·posc of 
effecting re-insurance by one Insu­
rance Company or Association in anr­
other Insu;.·ance Company or Asso­
ciation to cover general risks. 

20 Power of Attorney or any instru­
ment of like kind: · 

1. Pr-oxy to vote at any specified meet­
ing <0r adjournment thereof , 
2. Any special power, or sub.stitntion 

under nny powe1· of attorney what­
soever 

(in respect of each grantorj 
3. To act generally for the grunto-r 

(in respect of each wantor) 
4. Of any kind not comprised in the 

foregoing 
(in respect of ench grantor) 

except that a Power granted by or 
on behalf of a company 01· pai-tner­
ship or by pc,·sons holdin.g jointly 
the offices of admini:;fratol', execu­
tor, ctu·ntor, tut-or or trustee, and 
granting the power in any such ca­
pac:ty only shall be deemed to be 
given by •one 6rrantor. 

21 . R e c e i p t : 
l. If gh·cn ro1· or upon the payment 

of money ,of the amount · of £ 1 
or upwards 

2. If given for or in respect of any 
fixed deposit made with any bank, 
comp:rny, or as.socfation whether 
coq:urate o r unincorpornlc.u -·-- for 
every £ 100 (or part thereof) and 
for eye1·y period of twelve months 
(or pm·t thereof) f.or which the de­
posit is made 

Exemptions: 
;a) Heceipt -or acknowledgment by 

:any Governmect o.ficial fo.· any 
payment ot· depo.it 1·cceirnd by 
him in his official capac:ty. 

b) Receipt or acknowledgment on 
Po ~tal Orders or .Money O.r-ders 
or Post Office Savings Bank 
forms. 

c) Recci1:t passing between any le­
gally e tablisbed Bene.it Society, 
P1,ovident Society, Buil-cing So­
ciety 01· Savings Bank Society, 
and any member the1·eof. 

d) Acknowledgment 01· slip rdating 
to money depo:,;iled (other that1 
on fixed deposit) with a Dank 
to the credit 01· account vf any 
pernon. 

e) Acknowledgment Qy a Bnor1k or 
a notary of the receipt o.f any 
Bill •or Note fo;· the pu:·ptEe of 
being p··esented for acceptance or 
payment. 

Amount No. 
of Duty 

Description of Instrument 

£ s d 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 1 

1 0 

5 0 

1 0 

0 6 

f) Receipt written on a stamped 
Bill of Exchange or Promissory 
Note, and relating to such Bill 
or Note. 

g) Receipt received in the Protec­
torate, but executed ,outside the 
Protectora_te and relatitig to a 
payment made outside the Pro­
tectorate. 

h) Receipt given by il_ p1-is:oner or 
discharged: prisoner to the p1i.­
son authorities in respect of 
money paid to him or on hi.,; 
behalf during impris,onment or 
on discharge from prison. 

22 S e cu r i l y ;o r S u r e t y s h i p: Any 
document of secw·ity or pledge or a_ny 
act of suretyship, indemnity, 01· gua­
rantee not othenvise chargeable with 
duty: 
1. For any sum nol exceeding £ 10 

For any sum exceeding £ 10, but 
not exceeding £ 50 
For any sum exceeding £ 50, hut 
not exceeding £ 100 
For any sum exceeding £ 100 -- for 
every £ 100 or part thereof 

2. Where no amount is stated 
3. Not comprised in the foregoing 
Exemption: 

When given solely in relation to au~• 
payment due to the public revenue. 

23 Survey of a Ship ,or Vesse l: 
Certificate thereof 

24 Tr a n s f er D e e d : 
Relating to immovable property - for 
every £ 10 or part thereof ,of the con­
sideration -or value 

Exemption: 
1. Partition transfers except in respect 

of considera ti-on _paid by one of the 
parties thcr·eto to another such 
paity. 

2. Transfers whereby no change of be­
neficial inter est in the property 
transferred is effected. · 

General Exemptions in re ­
s pect of a_ll Instruments. 

1. No stamp duty and no fee pay­
table by means of stamps in any 
court or public office sha,ll be char­
gea,ble in respect of -
a) any instrnment, or the registra­

ti-on, lodgment, issue, or use 
thereof, if the duty or fee ther eon 
would be legally payable andl 
borne by the G-ovc;.-nment of the 
Union or ,of the F1·otectorale or 
any department thereof or by 
the Impel'fal Govei·nment; 

b) any instrument used, oJ.· for use, 
in or in connection with cdmi­
nal proceedings, or charge laid! 
of a criminal -offence. or in con­
nection with hail. 

2. Any imt:-ument specially exempted 
from stamp duty under any Jaw 
shall not be chargeable with duty 
by Tcason of the 1wovisions of the 
Act. 

7 

.\mount 
'. ) f Duty 
.c s <i 

() 

0 

(l 

0 
.0 
{) 

() 

0 

0 1 

0 6 

1 0 

1 0 
2 6 
2 6 

2 6 

0 6 


